ORDINANCE 2022 - 12

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF SEARCY TO CONDUCT BUSINESSS WITH A CERTAIN INDIVIDUAL WHO SERVES AS A MEMBER OF A COMMISSION, BOARD OR COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF SEARCY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

The City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, meeting in regular session, makes the following findings of fact and enacts the following provisions:

WHEREAS, the Searcy City Council wishes to acknowledge that the following individual is associated with First Security Bank and organization that receives remuneration from the City of Searcy for certain services and approves the possible conflict:

Appointed Official	Appointments	Organization Name	Organization Position
Nathan Rutledge	Airport Commission Parks and Recreation Advisory Board	First Security Bank	President of Central Arkansas Market of FSB

NOW, THEREFORE, the Searcy City Council adopts the following ordinance:

<u>Section 1</u>. Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 14-42-107, the Searcy City Council specifically approves the affiliation support provided by this Commission/Board member of the City of Searcy, for their services to the city.

Section 2. The Searcy City Council specifically declares that it is in the best interest of the City to approve certain services provided by the above listed affiliation

<u>Section 3</u>. The provisions of this ordinance are separable and, upon any finding that any provision of this ordinance is unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be enforceable according to their terms.

<u>Section 4</u>. All ordinances, resolutions or other acts of the City in conflict with the terms hereof are repealed to the extent of any such conflict.

<u>Section 5</u>. <u>Emergency Clause</u>. In light of the need to provide for a continuity of services for the citizens of the City of Searcy, an emergency is hereby declared and in order to provide for the continued peace, health, safety and welfare, the provisions of this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the adoption of this ordinance and emergency clause.

PASS and ADOPTED this 14th day of June, 2022.

/s/ Kyle Osborne

Mayor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk